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Company profile 
Amazon was founded in 1995 and is an American multinational technology company 
engaged in providing online retail shopping services. It operates through the following 
segments: North America, International, and Amazon Web Services (AWS). The North 
America segment involves the retail sale of consumer products, including sales from sellers 
and subscriptions through online and physical stores focused on North America. It also 
includes export sales from online stores. The International segment focuses on consumer 
product retail revenue, including revenue from sellers and subscriptions through 
international online stores. The AWS segment includes the global sales of computing, 
storage, databases, and other services for startups, enterprises, government agencies, and 
academic institutions. 
 
4Q24 revenue grew year-over-year, but Q1 guidance fell short of expectations  
In the fourth quarter of 2024, the company achieved net revenue of $187.8 billion, 
representing a 10.0% YoY growth. Operating profit rose to $21.2 billion (up 61.0% YoY), 
while net profit surged 88.0% YoY to $20.0 billion. By business segment, online stores 
generated $75.6 billion in net revenue (up 7.1% YoY), physical stores $5.6 billion (up 8.3% 
YoY), third-party retail $47.5 billion (up 9.0% YoY), advertising $17.3 billion (up 18.0% YoY), 
subscription services $11.5 billion (up 9.7% YoY), and AWS $28.8 billion (up 19.0% YoY). 
Regionally, international markets contributed $43.4 billion in net revenue (up 7.9% YoY), 
while North America accounted for $115.6 billion (up 9.5% YoY), with global paid units 
increasing 11.0% YoY due to competitive pricing, wide product selection, and fast shipping. 
Logistics efficiency improved significantly in Q4 due to better inventory management, 
increased units per package, and shorter shipping distances. Looking ahead to Q1 2025, the 
company forecasts net revenue between $151.0 billion and $155.5 billion and operating 
profit between $14.0 billion and $18.0 billion, both falling short of expectations due to 
unfavorable exchange rate fluctuations. Management also indicated that Q4’s capital 
expenditure of $26.3 billion would be representative of 2025, with total capital expenditures 
projected to reach $105.0 billion for the year. 
 
Retail Business: low-price strategy continues to drive gains 
The company’s online retail business remains focused on its low-price strategy, maintaining 
the lowest online prices for the eighth consecutive year, averaging 14% lower than other 
major U.S. retailers. Regionalization has improved cost management and delivery efficiency, 
with same-day delivery site volumes growing by more than 60.0% year-over-year. As a result, 
the operating profit margin for the online retail business increased by 1.9% YoY, reaching 
8.0% in Q4 2024. The company operates over 750,000 robots in its retail network and 
highlighted that innovations in AI and robotics helped reduce fulfillment center service costs 
by 25.0% during the holiday season. Currently, the company is leveraging generative AI to 
create new shopping experiences, including Rufus (a generative AI shopping assistant), 
enhancements/reconstruction of Alexa, Amazon Lens (which allows users to upload images 
to find products), enhancements to Prime Video, and Fit Review Highlights. 
 
Advertising Business: achieving high double-digit growth 
The company employs a full-funnel advertising approach, offering differentiated audience 
targeting capabilities by leveraging billions of customer signals from both its stores and 
media platforms. This enables precise audience targeting for advertisers. Advertising 
revenue has achieved high double-digit growth, driven by improved relevance in 
international regions and the U.S. market (excluding foreign exchange impacts). This growth 
is attributed to the continued expansion of sponsored listing ads and above-industry-
average GMV growth during the holiday season. 
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KEY FINANCIALS 
USD mn FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Revenue  574,785   637,959   698,506   772,298  
Net profit  30,425   59,248   71,866   85,079  
Diluted EPS 2.90  5.53  6.64  7.80  
P/E ratio, x 73.9  38.8  32.3  27.5  
Dividend Yield, % 0 0 0 0 

Source: Company reports, Phillip Securities Est. 
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AWS: 2025 capital expenditure exceeds expectations 
In the fourth quarter of 2024, AWS reported an operating profit of $10.6 billion, a 
year-on-year increase of 48.3%, with an operating profit margin of 36.9%, up 
significantly from 30.0% in the same period last year. This improvement was primarily 
due to efficiency gains from software and infrastructure innovations, as well as 
ongoing cost control efforts. Management expects AWS operating profit margins to 
fluctuate with capital investments but anticipates that 2025 capital expenditure will 
remain stable compared to the fourth quarter of 2024. As a result, we expect minimal 
fluctuations in AWS operating profit margins in 2025. Amazon Bedrock continues to 
iterate rapidly, adding over 100 new and popular models. Additionally, the company's 
management announced the launch of its own cutting-edge model family, Nova, 
which integrates key Bedrock features while offering high efficiency and low cost. The 
company has now established a competitive advantage across the entire AI industry 
chain, with a comprehensive layout spanning cloud infrastructure, model ecosystems, 
computing power, and application scenarios. This positions AWS to meet diverse 
customer needs and is expected to drive new growth opportunities for the business. 
 

Investment thesis 
Given Amazon's strong position in both e-commerce and public cloud sectors, which 
are still in the early stages of long-term transformation, the company is well-
positioned for future growth. Amazon has provided a significant competitive 
advantage to its retail business by enhancing the flexibility of its first-party and third-
party inventory. Additionally, its first-mover advantage in cloud computing has 
enabled AWS to capture over 30% of the global market share. As a result, we forecast 
the company's operating revenue for 2025-2027 to be $698.5 billion, $772.3 billion, 
and $850.6 billion, respectively, with net profits of $71.9 billion, $85.1 billion, and 
$106.4 billion. This translates to EPS of $6.64, $7.80, and $9.66, respectively. The 
current stock price corresponds to a PE ratio of 32.3x, 27.5x, and 22.2x for the 
respective years. 
 
Based on the DCF valuation method, we apply a 15x EV/EBITDA multiple for 2030 and 
assume a 10% discount rate, estimating the company's total target market 
capitalization at $2.58 trillion for 2025. This corresponds to a target price of $238, 
with a "Accumulate" rating. 
 

Risk factors 
1) Slower-than-expected progress in AI; 2) Intensified competition in the e-commerce 
industries; 3) Reduction in global cloud computing spending. 
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Current Price as of: Feb 26 
Source： PSHK Est. 
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PHILLIP RESEARCH STOCK SELECTION SYSTEMS 

 
We do not base our recommendations entirely on the above quantitative return bands.  We consider qualitative factors like (but not limited to) a 
stock's risk reward profile, market sentiment, recent rate of share price appreciation, presence or absence of stock price catalysts, and speculative 
undertones surrounding the stock, before making our final recommendation 

 
GENERAL DISCLAIMER 

This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd (“Phillip Securities”). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree to be bound by the terms and 

limitations set out below.  

 

This publication shall not be reproduced in whole or in part, distributed or published by you for any purpose. Phillip Securities shall not be liable for any direct or 

consequential loss arising from any use of material contained in this publication.  

 

The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources which Phillip Securities has no reason to believe are unreliable and any analysis, 

forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions (collectively the “Research”) contained in this publication are based on such information and are expressions of belief 

only. Phillip Securities has not verified this information and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such information or Research is accurate, 

complete or verified or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research contained in this publication is subject to change, and Phillip Securities shall not 

have any responsibility to maintain the information or Research made available or to supply any corrections, updates or releases in connection therewith. In no event will 

Phillip Securities be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages which may be incurred from the use of the information or Research made 

available, even if it has been advised of the possibility of such damages.  

 

Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date indicated and are subject to change at any time 

without prior notice.  

 

This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any 

particular person. The products mentioned in this material may not be suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this material should seek advice from a 

financial adviser regarding the suitability of such products, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, 

before making a commitment to invest in any of such products. 

This publication should not be relied upon as authoritative without further being subject to the recipient’s own independent verification and exercise of judgment. The 

fact that this publication has been made available constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a representation that any product 

described in this material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products which may be described in this publication 

involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all investors, and that any decision to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made unless all 

such risks are understood and an independent determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks contained herein 

with respect to any product should not be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete discussion of such risks.  

 

Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Any decision to purchase securities mentioned in this research 

should take into account existing public information, including any registered prospectus in respect of such security. 
 

Disclosure of Interest 
Analyst Disclosure: Neither the analyst(s) preparing this report nor his associate has any financial interest in or serves as an officer of the listed corporation covered in 

this report 

Firm’s Disclosure: Phillip Securities does not have any investment banking relationship with the listed corporation covered in this report nor any financial interest of 1% or 

more of the market capitalization in the listed corporation. In addition, no executive staff of Phillip Securities serves as an officer of the listed corporation. 
 
Availability 
The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where 

such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities to any registration or 

licensing or other requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction. 

 

Information contained herein is based on sources that Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited (“PSHK”) believed to be accurate. PSHK does not bear responsibility for any 

loss occasioned by reliance placed upon the contents hereof.  PSHK (or its affiliates or employees) may have positions in relevant investment products. For details of 

different product's risks, please visit the Risk Disclosures Statement on http://www.phillip.com.hk.   
©  2025 Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited 

Total Return Recommendation Rating Remarks 

>+20% Buy 1 >20% upside from the current price 

+5% to +20% Accumulate 2 +5% to +20%upside from the current price 

-5% to +5% Neutral 3 Trade within  ± 5% from the current price 

-5% to -20% Reduce 4 -5% to -20% downside from the current price 

<-20% Sell 5 >20%downside from the current price 
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